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Solar LED Lantern

This device complies with part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) 

This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications to this 
unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the 
user’s authority to operate the equipment. 
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and 
found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
ISM equipment, pursuant to Part 15 of the 
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, 
if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the 

equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a 

circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

•	 Consult the dealer or an experience 
radio/TV technician for help.

 z Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of 
your new product. You have 
purchased a high quality product. 

Please read this instruction manual carefully 
and completely. These instructions are an 
essential part of the product and contain 
important information on first-time use and 
handling. Always comply with any safety 
instructions. If you have any questions or are 
unsure how to handle the product, please 
contact your retailer or customer service 
center. Please keep this manual for reference, 
and pass it on to third parties, if applicable. 

 zExplanation of symbols

Read the operating instructions!

Issue date of  
instruction manual  
(month/year)
Date of manufacture 
(month/year)
Direct current 
Risk of fatal injury and
accidents for infants and
children!
Observe warning notices and
safety instructions!
Explosion hazard!

Wear protective gloves! 

Dispose of packaging and 
product in an environmentally 
friendly manner!
Not suitable for indoor lighting

This symbol indicates that the
product operates with safety
extra-low voltage (SELV/PELV,
protection class III).
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Includes NiMH rechargeable 
battery (replaceable)

Protected against solid foreign
objects with a diameter of
≥ 1.0 mm, splash-proof

Packaging made of FSC certified 
wood mix

 z Intended use

This product is not suitable for commercial 
use. It is suitable for decorative use outdoors. 
This product is not suitable for use as indoor 
lighting. Use this lamp only as described in 
these operating instructions. Any other use is 
considered use other than intended and may 
cause property damage or personal injury. 
The lamp is not a toy. The manufacturer or 
retailer accepts no liability for loss or 
damage that occurs as a result of use other 
than intended or incorrect use.

 z Included in package

1x LED Solar Lantern
1x instruction manual

 zDescription of parts
1 Hanging loop
2 Lighting unit
3 Solar panel
4 Screws (3x)
5 LED
6 On/Off switch
7 Battery compartment cover
8 Battery (replaceable)
9 Rubber guard

 zTechnical data

Model number: 1306-GG /-BG /-BB

Protection rating:IP44

LED: 1x 0.06 W

Solar panel: 1x 2 V ; 52 mA

Rechargeable 
battery:

1x 1.2 V ; Type: AA; 
NiMH; 300 mAh

 zSafety instructions
Safety instructions

  WARNING! 

RISK OF FATAL INJURY AND 
ACCIDENTS TO INFANTS AND 
CHILDREN! 
Never leave children unsupervised with the 
packaging material. There is a danger of 
suffocation from the packaging material. 
Children often underestimate the dangers. 
Always keep children away from the 
product. 

	� This product can be used by children aged 
8 years and over, as well as by persons 
with limited physical, sensory or mental 
abilities or lacking in experience and 
knowledge, if they are supervised or have 
been instructed as to the safe use of the 
product and understand the resulting 
hazards. Children should not be allowed to 
play with the product. Cleaning and 
maintenance may not be carried out by 
children without proper supervision. 
	�Do not use the product if you notice any 
damage. Once the lamp has reached the 
end of its service life, it must be disposed of 
in accordance with the local waste disposal 
regulations. The light source contained in 
this lamp may only be replaced by the 
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manufacturer or one of its service 
technicians or a similarly qualified person.

Safety instructions for 
rechargeable batteries

	�RISK OF DEATH! Keep rechargeable 
batteries out of the reach of children. If 
swallowed, seek medical advice immediately!
	� EXPLOSION HAZARD! Never 

recharge non-rechargeable 
batteries. Do not short-circuit and/

or open up batteries/rechargeable 
batteries. They could overheat, cause a fire 
or explode.
	�Never throw rechargeable batteries into fire 
or water.
	�Do not expose the rechargeable batteries to 
mechanical stress.

 zRisk of leakage from 
rechargeable batteries

	�Avoid exposing rechargeable batteries to 
extreme conditions and temperatures, e.g. 
radiators or direct sunlight.
	�Avoid contact with skin, eyes and mucous 
membrane! In the event of skin contact with 
battery acid, immediately rinse the affected 
area with plenty of clean water and seek 
urgent medical advice!
	� WEAR PROTECTIVE GLOVES! 

Leaking or damaged rechargeable 
batteries can cause chemical burns 

if they come into contact with skin. 
Therefore, wear suitable protective gloves in 
such cases.
	� In the event of battery leaks, remove the 
battery from the product immediately to 
avoid damage. 

 zOperation

When exposed to sunlight, the solar cell 
converts the solar energy into electrical 
energy, which it stores in the built-in 
rechargeable battery. Before first use, the 
battery must be fully charged (see the section 
“Charging the battery”). The built-in twilight 
sensor causes the LED to switch on in the 
dark and stay permanently lit. If the battery 
is fully charged, the illumination time is 
approx. 8 hours. 

 zCharging the Battery with 
the Solar Cell

Before first-time use, the battery must be fully 
charged. Switch the On/Off switch 6  to 
“On” and allow the battery to charge for 
4–6 hours. 
After discharging, the battery will charge 
automatically in daylight whenever the 
switch is on. 
Attention: The battery is replaceable.

 zAssembly and installation

Instructions: Fully remove the packaging 
material. 

	�	 Suspend the product from a suitable fixing 
point using the hanging loop 1  (see Fig. 
A). 
	�	 You can also set up the lantern on an even 
surface.

 zOperating the LED Solar 
Lantern

	�	 Switch the On/Off switch 6  to “On”.
	�	 Please ensure that a twilight sensor is built 
in and the light only switches on when 
exposed to an appropriate level of 
darkness.
	�	 Switch the On/Off switch 6  to “Off” to 
turn the LED Solar Lantern off permanently.
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 zHanging the Product

Attention: Make sure that the fixing point is 
suitable for the weight of the product.

	�	 For best results, suspend the product in a 
place where the solar panel 3  will have 
the longest possible exposure to direct 
sunlight (see Fig. A).
	�	Make sure that the solar panel 3  is not 
affected by another light source such as 
courtyard or street lighting, as otherwise the 
lantern may not switch on at dusk.
	�	 The lantern switches on automatically at 
low levels of sunlight. The lantern switches 
off again during normal daylight.
	�	 Please check the product at regular 
intervals to ensure it is hanging in the 
correct position. If it falls, this could allow 
moisture to enter the product and 
permanently limit its ability to function.

 zExchanging the battery

	�	 Switch the On/Off switch 6  to “Off”.
	�	 Pull the lighting unit 2  upwards to remove 
it from the lantern.
	�	Undo the 3 screws 4 .
	�	Open the battery compartment cover 7  
and remove the battery 8  (see Fig. B).
	�	Have the spent battery properly recycled.
	�	 Insert the new batteries. 
	�	 Pay attention to the correct polarity when 
inserting batteries (see Fig. B).
	�	Only use batteries as described in the 
technical data.
	�	 Put the battery compartment cover 7  back 
on and ensure that the rubber guard 9  is 
properly seated on the On/Off switch 6 . 
	�	 Put the screws 4  back in.

 zCleaning and storage

	�	 Switch the On/Off switch 6  to “Off” if 
you want to stop using the product and 
store it. 
	�	 Regularly check that the LED Solar Lantern 

is not dirty. Remove any dirt to ensure 
proper function of the product. 
	�	Clean the product regularly using a dry, 
lint-free cloth. If the product is heavily 
soiled, use a slightly moistened cloth and a 
mild detergent.

 zTroubleshooting

 = Fault
= Cause

 = Solution

 = The product is not switching on.
= The product is switched off.

 = Press the On/Off switch 6  to switch 
the product on.

 = The light is flickering.
= The battery is almost fully discharged.

 = Charge the battery 8  (see the 
section "Charging the battery").

 = The battery 8  discharges within a 
short time.

= The solar panel is dirty.
 = Clean the solar panel 3 .

 zDisposal

�Please inquire about disposal 
options of your old product at your 
municipality or town administration.
If your product is old and obsolete, 
in the interest of environment, do 
not dispose of it via your household 
waste system, but through specialist 
waste disposal systems. Information 
on collecting points and opening 
hours is available at your competent 
administrative bodies.

Environmental hazards through wrong 
disposal of rechargeable batteries!
Rechargeable batteries must not be disposed 
of via household waste systems. They may 
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contain poisonous heavy metals, and are 
subject to special waste treatment. Batteries 
and rechargeable batteries that are not 
permanently installed in the device must be 
removed and disposed of separately before 
disposing of the product. Please only dispose 
of batteries and rechargeable batteries when 
they are discharged! If possible, use 
rechargeable batteries instead of disposable 
batteries. 
*) marked with: Cd = cadmium; Hg = 
quicksilver; Pb = lead

 z3 year limited warranty

What does this warranty cover?
The warranty covers:
· �Damage, breakage or inoperability due to 
defect.

· �Damage not caused by normal wear and 
tear or failure to follow the safety and 
maintenance instructions provided in the 
user manual.

What is not covered by the warranty?
The warranty does not cover damage 
caused by:
· �Normal wear and tear of the product, 
including fragile parts (such as switches, 
glass, etc.);

· �Improper use or transport;
· �Disregarding safety and maintenance 
instructions;

· �Accidents or acts of nature (e.g. lightning, 
fire, water, etc.);

· �Tampering with the product (such as 
removing cover, unscrewing screws etc.)

Consequential and incidental damages are 
also not covered under this warranty. 
However, some states do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages, so this limitation or 
exclusion may not apply to you.

What is the period of coverage and 
warranty resolution?
The warranty is for 3 years from the date of 
purchase. At our discretion, product will 
either be refunded or replaced.

What will we not do?
We will not:
· �Start a new warranty period upon product 
exchange;

· �Repair product.

How to process the warranty?
To initiate, please:
· �Call customer service at 1 (844) 543-5872
· �Visit the Website Customer Service Platform 
at www.lidl.com/contact-us

or
· �Visit a LIDL store for further assistance

To ensure the quickest warranty return 
process, please have the following available:
· �The original sales receipt that includes the 
date purchased;

· The product and manual in the original 
package;
· A statement of the problem.

What must you do to keep the 
warranty in effect?
· Retain the original receipt;
· Follow all product instructions;
· Do not repair or modify the product.

How does state law relate to this 
warranty?
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, 
and you may also have other rights which 
vary from state to state. All implied 
warranties are limited by the duration and 
terms of this warranty. Some states do not 
allow limitations on how long an implied 
warranty lasts, so the above limitation may 
not apply to you.
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 zService
US - EN

Hotline: 1 (844) 543-5872 
(www.lidl.com/contact-us)

IAN 504485_2407

Please have the receipt and the article 
number (e.g. IAN 123456) ready as proof 
of purchase for all enquiries.
You can find an up-to-date version of the 
operating instructions at:  
www.citygate24.de

You can download this and many more 
manuals, product videos and installation 
software at www.lidl-service.com. 
Scanning the QR code on the front page will 
take you directly to the Lidl Service Website 
(www.lidl-service.com) where you can access 
your Instruction Manual by entering the item 
number (IAN) 123456_7890.
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Linterna Solar LED

Este dispositivo cumple con la 
sección 15 de las normas de la 
FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto 

a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este 
dispositivo no puede producir interferencias 
dañinas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las 
que puedan causar un funcionamiento no 
deseado.

Advertencia: Los cambios o modificaciones 
a esta unidad no aprobados expresamente 
por la parte responsable del cumplimiento 
podrían anular la autoridad del usuario 
para operar el equipo.
AVISO: Este equipo ha sido probado y 
cumple con los límites establecidos para los 
dispositivos digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo 
con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites están diseñados para 
proporcionar una protección razonable 
contra interferencias perjudiciales en una 
instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, 
utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede 
causar interferencias molestas en las 
comunicaciones de radio.

Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se 
produzcan interferencias en una instalación 
en particular. Si este equipo causa 
interferencias molestas en la recepción de 
radio o televisión, lo cual puede 
determinarse apagando y encendiendo el 
equipo, se recomienda intentar corregir la 
interferencia por medio de una o más de las 
siguientes medidas:
•	 Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
•	 Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y 

el receptor.
•	 Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en 

un circuito diferente al que está 
conectado el receptor.

•	 Consultar al distribuidor o un técnico 
experimentado de radio/televisión para 
obtener ayuda

 z Introducción

Enhorabuena por la compra de su 
nuevo producto. Ha elegido un 
producto de alta calidad. Lea este 

instructivo de uso completa y detenidamente. 
Este instructivo es parte de este producto y 
contiene instrucciones importantes para la 
puesta en marcha y el uso. Observe siempre 
todas las instrucciones de seguridad. En 
caso de que tenga preguntas o dudas 
relacionadas con el manejo del producto, 
póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o el 
centro de servicio de atención al cliente. 
Conserve este instructivo con cuidado y 
transmítalo a terceros si es necesario.

 z  Explicación de los símbolos

¡Lea el manual de instrucciones!

Fecha de publicación de las 
instrucciones de uso 
(mes/año)
Fecha de fabricación  
(mes/año).
Corriente continua. 
¡Peligro de muerte y de
accidentes para bebés y niños!

¡Observe las indicaciones de
advertencia y de seguridad!
¡Peligro de explosión!

Lleve guantes de protección. 

Elimine el embalaje y el 
producto de manera respetuosa 
con el medioambiente.
Producto no apto para la
iluminación de habitaciones.
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Este símbolo indica que el
producto funciona con una
tensión de protección muy
baja (SELV/PELV) (clase de
protección III).
Incluye batería recargable de 
NiMH (sustituible)

Protegido frente a cuerpos
extraños sólidos con un
diámetro de ≥ 1,0 mm, a
prueba de salpicaduras.
Embalaje de madera
controlada con la etiqueta FSC
Mixto.

 zUso conforme a lo previsto

Este producto no es apto para su uso 
comercial. Ha sido diseñado para decorar 
exteriores. Este producto no es apto para 
iluminar habitaciones del hogar. Utilice la 
lámpara sólo como se describe en el 
presente manual de instrucciones. Cualquier 
otro uso se considerará inapropiado y 
puede ocasionar daños materiales e incluso 
daños personales. La lámpara no ningún 
juguete. El fabricante o el distribuidor no 
asumen ninguna responsabilidad por los 
daños causados por un uso inadecuado o 
incorrecto. 

 zVolumen de suministro

1x Farol LED solar
1x Manual de instrucciones

 zDescripción de 
componentes

1 Estribo para suspensión
2 Módulo de iluminación
3 Panel solar
4 Tornillos (3x)
5 LED
6 Interruptor de encendido / apagado
7 Tapa del compartimento de la pila
8 Batería (reemplazable)
9 Protección de goma

 zDatos técnicos

Número de 
modelo:

1306-GG /-BG /-BB

Tipo de  
protección:

IP44

LED: 1x 0,06 W

Panel solar: 1x 2 V ; 52 mA

Pila recargable: 1x 1,2 V ; Tipo: AA; 
NiMH; 300 mAh
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 z Indicaciones de seguridad
Indicaciones de seguridad

  ¡ADVERTENCIA!  

¡PELIGRO DE MUERTE Y DE 
ACCIDENTES PARA BEBÉS Y NIÑOS!
Nunca deje a los niños solos con el material 
de embalaje. Existe riesgo de asfixia 
provocado por el material de embalaje. A 
menudo, los niños subestiman los peligros. 
Mantenga a los niños en todo momento 
alejados del producto. 

	� Este producto puede ser utilizado por niños 
a partir de 8 años y por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, siempre y cuando sean 
supervisados o hayan sido instruidos en el 
uso seguro del producto y comprendan los 
peligros que conlleva. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el producto. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento por parte del usuario no 
deben ser realizados por niños sin 
supervisión. 
	�No utilice el producto si observa algún 
daño. Una vez que la lámpara haya 
alcanzado el final de su vida útil, debe ser 
eliminada de acuerdo con la normativa 
local relativa a la eliminación de residuos. 
La fuente de luz contenida en esta lámpara 
sólo puede ser sustituida por el fabricante, 
el servicio de asistencia técnica o una 
persona con una cualificación similar.

Indicaciones de seguridad 
para las baterías

	� ¡PELIGRO DE MUERTE! Mantenga las 
baterías fuera del alcance de los niños. ¡En 
caso de ingestión, acuda inmediatamente 
al médico!
	� ¡PELIGRO DE EXPLOSIÓN! No 

recargue nunca las pilas/baterías 
no recargables. No cortocircuite ni 

abra las baterías. Puede provocar 
sobrecalentamiento, peligro de incendio o 
explosión.
	�No arroje nunca las baterías al fuego o al 
agua.
	�No exponga las baterías a esfuerzos 
mecánicos.

 zRiesgo de fuga de las 
baterías

	� Evite condiciones y temperaturas extremas 
que puedan afectar directamente a las 
baterías, p. ej. radiadores / luz solar 
directa.
	� ¡Evite el contacto con la piel, los ojos y las 
mucosas! ¡En caso de contacto, limpie 
enseguida la zona afectada con 
abundante agua limpia y acuda 
inmediatamente a un médico!
	� ¡LLEVE GUANTES DE 

PROTECCIÓN! Las baterías con 
fugas o dañadas pueden 

ocasionar quemaduras al entrar en 
contacto con la piel. En este caso, lleve 
guantes de protección adecuados.
	� En caso de fugas en las baterías, retírelas 
inmediatamente del producto para evitar 
daños. 

 zFuncionamiento

Con luz solar, la célula solar convierte la luz 
en energía eléctrica y la almacena en la 
pila recargable integrada. Antes de ponerla 
en marcha por primera vez, debe cargarse 
completamente la pila (consulte el capítulo 
“Cargar la pila“). Gracias al sensor 
crepuscular integrado, el LED se enciende al 
oscurecer y se mantiene encendido de forma 
continua. Con la pila completamente 
cargada, el tiempo de duración es aprox. 
de 8 horas. 
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 zCarga de la pila con célula 
solar

Antes de ponerla en marcha por primera 
vez, debe cargarse completamente la pila. 
Sitúe el interruptor de encendido/apagado 
6  en la posición “on“ y deje cargar la pila 

durante 4-6 horas. 
Seguidamente, con el farol encendido, se 
carga la pila automáticamente con la luz del 
sol. 
Nota: La pila es reemplazable.

 zMontaje

Nota: Retire completamente el material de 
embalaje. 

	�	Utilice el estribo de suspensión 1  (ver la 
fig. A) para colgar el producto en un lugar 
adecuado. 
	�	 También puede colocar el farol sobre una 
superficie nivelada.

 zPuesta en funcionamiento 
del farol LED solar

	�	 Sitúe el interruptor de encendido/apagado 
6  en la posición “on“.

	�	 Tenga en cuenta que hay instalado un 
sensor crepuscular y que la luz sólo se 
enciende cuando oscurece.
	�	 Sitúe el interruptor de encendido/apagado 

6  en la posición “off“ y el farol LED solar 
se apagará permanentemente.

 zColgar el producto

Nota: Asegúrese de que el lugar donde 
colgará el farol sea el adecuado para el 
peso del producto.

	�	 Para obtener los mejores resultados, 
cuelgue el producto en un lugar donde el 
panel solar 3  esté expuesto a la luz 
directa del sol durante el mayor tiempo 
posible (ver la fig. A).
	�	Asegúrese de que en el panel solar 3  no 

incidan otras fuentes de luz, como las luces 
de la terraza o de la calle, ya que de lo 
contrario no se encenderá la luz al 
anochecer.
	�	 En condiciones de menor luminosidad se 
enciende automáticamente la luz. Y vuelve 
a apagarse en condiciones de luminosidad 
ambiental normal.
	�	Compruebe regularmente que el artículo 
está colgado en la posición correcta. Si se 
cayera, podría entrar humedad en el 
producto y perjudicar permanentemente su 
funcionamiento.

 zSustitución de la pila

	�	 Sitúe el interruptor de encendido/apagado 
6  en la posición “off“.

	�	 Retire el módulo de iluminación 2  del 
farol tirando de él hacia arriba.
	�	Afloje los 3 tornillos 4 .
	�	 Retire la tapa del compartimento de la pila 

7  y extraiga la pila 8  (ver la fig. B).
	�	Deseche correctamente la pila usada.
	�	 Inserte la pila nueva. 
	�	 Preste atención a la polaridad correcta al 
insertar las pilas (ver la fig. B).
	�	Utilice únicamente pilas recargables tal y 
como se describe en los datos técnicos.
	�	 Vuelva a colocar la tapa del 
compartimento de las pilas 7  y asegúrese 
de que la protección de goma 9  está 
correctamente colocada en el interruptor 
de encendido/apagado 6 . 
	�	 Vuelva a atornillar los tornillos 4 .

 zLimpieza y 
almacenamiento

	�	 Sitúe el interruptor de encendido/apagado 
6  en la posición “off“ si no desea utilizar 

o guardar el producto. 
	�	 Inspeccione el farol LED solar regularmente 
frente a la existencia de suciedad. Limpie la 
suciedad para garantizar el correcto 
funcionamiento del producto. 
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	�	 Limpie el producto únicamente con un paño 
seco y sin pelusas. En caso de suciedad 
más resistente, utilice un paño ligeramente 
húmedo con un detergente suave.

 zSubsanación de errores

 = Error
= Causa

 = Solución

 = El producto no se enciende.
= El producto está apagado.

 = Pulse el interruptor de encendido / 
apagado 6  para encender el 
producto.

 = La luz parpadea.
= La pila está casi descargada.

 = Cargue la pila 8  (consulte el 
capítulo "Cargar la pila").

 = La pila 8  se descarga en poco 
tiempo.

= El panel solar está sucio.
 = Limpie el panel solar 3 .

 zEliminación

�Puede ponerse en contacto con su 
administración municipal o 
ayuntamiento para informarse sobre 
las opciones de disposición de 
residuos.

¡Daños ambientales debido a la 
disposición incorrecta de las baterías!
Las baterías no deben desecharse con la 
basura doméstica. Pueden contener metales 
pesados tóxicos y deben tratarse como 
residuos peligrosos. Las baterías y las pilas 
recargables que no estén instaladas de 
forma permanente en la unidad deben ser 
retiradas y eliminadas por separado antes 
de su eliminación. ¡Le rogamos que 
devuelva las pilas y baterías recargables 

sólo cuando estén descargadas! Si es 
posible, utilice pilas recargables en lugar de 
pilas desechables.  
*) marcadas con: Cd = cadmio,  
Hg = mercurio, Pb = plomo

 zGarantía limitada de 3 
años

Lo que cubre la presente garantía

· �Daños, quebraduras o incapacidad para 
funcionar debido a defectos.

· �Daños que no hayan sido causados por el 
desgaste propio del uso o por no seguir las 
instrucciones de seguridad y mantención 
incluidas en el manual para el usuario.

Lo que no cubre esta garantía
La garantía no cubre daños causados por:
· �El desgaste propio del uso del producto, 
incluidas las partes frágiles (como 
interruptores, piezas de vidrio, etc.).

· �Uso o transporte no indicado del producto.
· �Desatención a las instrucciones de 
seguridad y mantención.

· �Accidentes o causas de fuerza mayor (e.g. 
relámpagos, incendio, inundación, etc.).

· �Manipulación mal intencionada del 
producto (retirar la cubierta, tornillos, etc.).

La presente garantía tampoco cubre daños 
indirectos o emergentes. Sin embargo 
algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o 
limitación de daños indirectos o emergentes, 
por lo que dicha exclusión o limitación 
pudiera no aplicarse en su caso.

Período de cobertura y resolución de 
la garantía
La garantía es válida por 3 años a partir de 
la fecha de compra. La empresa, según
lo estime conveniente, devolverá el dinero o 
repondrá el producto.
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La empresa no:
· �Dará inicio a un nuevo período de 
garantía al hacerse el cambio del 
producto.

· Reparará el producto.

¿Cómo se tramita la garantía?
Recomendamos que primero usted:
· �Llame al Servicio de atención al cliente al 1 
(844) 543-5872.

· �Visite el Portal de atención al cliente en 
www.lidl.com/contact-us

· �Visite una de nuestras tiendas LIDL en caso 
de cualquier inquietud.

A fi n de acelerar el trámite de la garantía, 
tenga a bien contar con lo siguiente:
· �Recibo de venta original que incluya la 
fecha de compra.

· Producto y manual en su empaque original.
· Descripción del problema.

¿Qué debe hacer usted para mantener 
la garantía vigente?
· Guardar el recibo original.
· �Seguir todas las instrucciones para el uso 
del producto.

· �No realizar ninguna reparación ni 
alteración al producto.

¿De qué manera influyen las leyes 
estatales con esta garantía?
La presente garantía le otorga derechos 
legales específi cos, y pudiera usted contar 
con otros derechos los cuales varían de un 
estado a otro. Todas las garantías implícitas 
se encuentran limitadas a la duración y 
términos de la presente garantía. Algunos 
estados no permiten limitaciones al período 
de tiempo y términos de la garantía 
implícita, por lo que dichas limitaciones 
pudieran no aplicarse en su caso.

 zServicio postventa
US - ES

Hotline: 1 (844) 543-5872 
(www.lidl.com/contact-us) 

IAN 504485_2407

Por favor, al realizar cualquier consulta 
tenga a mano el recibo y el número de 
artículo (p. ej. IAN 123456) como 
comprobante de compra.

Puede consultar una versión actual del 
manual de instrucciones en:  
www.citygate24.de

En www.lidl-service.com puede 
descargar estos y muchos otros manuales, 
vídeos de productos y software de 
instalación. 
Escaneando el código QR de la portada 
puede acceder directamente a la página de 
servicio de Lidl (www.lidl-service.com) e 
ingresando el número de artículo  
(IAN) 123456_7890 podrá abrir el 
instructivo de su producto.
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